YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages You

Sample 2230 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted February 6 - 14, 2025
Margin of Error  +2.9%

1. About how often do you think about the European Middle Ages?
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2. How much do you know about the European Middle Ages?
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3. From which, if any, of the following sources have you learned about the European Middle Ages?
Among people who say they know at least a little about the Middle Ages
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4. Which comes closer to your understanding of the European Middle Ages?

It was a dark age and things were objectively worse in this period than what came before and
What came after ... 48%

It was a complicated, messy period neither better nor worse than any other ............. 52%
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5. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
The Renaissance 21% 41% 9% 2% 27%
The Enlightenment 18% 36% 7% 3% 36%
Classical Antiquity 9% 31% 9% 3% 47%
Late Antiquity 6% 26% 13% 3% 53%
The Middle Ages 5% 29% 27% 7% 32%
The Dark Ages 4% 14% 28% 24% 30%

6. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Joan of Arc 29% 38% 6% 2% 25%
Marco Polo 15% 42% 9% 2% 31%
Thomas Aquinas 14% 26% 7% 2% 51%
Richard the Lionheart 12% 34% 10% 3% 42%
William the Conqueror 8% 25% 18% 5% 44%
Charlemagne 8% 28% 12% 4% 48%
Eleanor of Aquitaine 7% 20% 7% 2% 64%
Hildegard of Bingen 7% 13% 7% 2% 72%
Moses Maimonides 6% 16% 6% 2% 71%
Saladin 5% 13% 11% 4% 67%
7. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?
Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Castles 36% 40% 5% 3% 17%
Gothic Architecture 28% 33% 9% 4% 27%
Chivalry 27% 36% 9% 3% 25%
Vikings 16% 35% 21% 7% 22%
Monasteries 14% 38% 15% 5% 28%
Gregorian Chant 13% 23% 10% 5% 49%
The Crusades 8% 24% 18% 23% 27%
The Inquisition 4% 11% 15% 34% 35%
The Hundred Years War 3% 10% 26% 26% 35%
The Black Plague 3% 5% 10% 65% 17%
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8. Which of the following words would you use to describe the European Middle Ages? Select all that apply.
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9. Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years

During the Not during
Middle the Middle

Ages Ages Not sure
100 AD 11% 53% 36%
400 AD 17% 45% 38%
500 AD 30% 36% 34%
600 AD 30% 31% 39%
700 AD 34% 28% 38%
800 AD 34% 29% 37%
900 AD 35% 27% 37%
1100 AD 49% 16% 35%
1400 AD 48% 16% 36%
1500 AD 45% 22% 33%
1600 AD 30% 34% 36%
1700 AD 23% 44% 33%
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10. Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events

| know
During the  Not during nothing
Middle the Middle ~ about this

Ages Ages event Not sure
Julius Caesar is assassinated 19% 44% 8% 28%
Christianity becomes the official religion of the
Roman Empire 31% 32% 9% 28%
The Visigoths sack Rome 18% 20% 23% 38%
The last Western Roman Emperor is deposed 23% 20% 21% 37%
The monastic Order of Saint Benedict is founded 26% 8% 28% 39%
Muslim armies conquer Palestine from the
Byzantine Empire 29% 14% 22% 35%
A Frankish army turns back Muslim invaders at the
Battle of Tours in western France 26% 9% 28% 37%
Vikings raid Europe 44% 13% 13% 30%
Charlemagne is crowned emperor 39% 8% 18% 35%
Alfred the Great defeats the Danes and becomes
King of the Anglo-Saxons 35% 7% 25% 33%
Normans conquer England 35% 11% 18% 36%
The First Crusade 48% 9% 14% 29%
Construction of Notre-Dame Cathedral in Paris 38% 13% 14% 34%
King John of England signs the Magna Carta 36% 13% 15% 36%
King Philip IV of France suppresses the Knights
Templar 40% 6% 21% 33%
The Black Plague 62% 7% 10% 22%
English longbowmen defeat French knights at the
Battle of Agincourt 34% 6% 24% 36%
Joan of Arc is burned at the stake 51% 7% 9% 32%
The Gutenberg Bible is printed on a printing press 30% 21% 17% 32%
Christopher Columbus reaches the New World 29% 41% 8% 23%
Martin Luther writes the Ninety-five Theses 25% 33% 13% 29%
King Henry VIl annuls his marriage to Catherine
of Aragon 35% 15% 16% 34%
William Shakespeare writes Hamlet 31% 32% 9% 28%
Pilgrims sail to the New World on the Mayflower 15% 51% 9% 25%
The Salem Witch Trials 18% 46% 10% 27%
The French Revolution 22% 42% 11% 25%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 6 - 9, 2025 | February 10 - 14, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.051 to 6.557, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.976.

2230
+ 2.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

83 questions not reported.
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February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. Think About Middle Ages
About how often do you think about the European Middle Ages?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Every day 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3%
Most days 4% 5% 3% 8% 5% 2% 1% 3% 5% 7% 3%
Once a week 6% 8% 5% 8% 10% 4% 4% 6% 5% 8% 11%
Once a month 12% 15% 10% 14% 15% 12% 9% 13% 10% 13% 10%
Once a year or less 24% 25% 23% 21% 24% 24% 26% 26% 14% 20% 30%
Never 42% 36% 48% 31% 33% 50% 52% 42% 50% 39% 3%
Not sure 10% 11% 10% 16% 11% 8% 8% 9% 16% 12% 7%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (2,229) (1,074) (1,155) (582) (368) (742) (537) (1,359) (299) (326) (245)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Every day 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Most days 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 7% 14% 2% 0%
Once a week 6% % 8% 3% % 4% 6% 7% 7% 17% 6% 0%
Once a month 12% 12% 11% 15% 15% 14% 10% 16% 17% 24% 15% 1%
Once a year or less 24% 24% 25% 21% 26% 26% 23% 22% 29% 24% 34% 8%
Never 42% 43% 37% 47% 36% 43% 48% 40% 33% 11% 33% 85%
Not sure 10% 9% 13% 9% 10% 8% 11% 7% 7% 9% 10% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 102% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (2,229) (756) (816) (657) (903) (853) (888) (632) (479) (546) (1,019) (550)
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February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Knowledge About Middle Ages
How much do you know about the European Middle Ages?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
A fair amount 21% 25% 16% 29% 23% 17% 15% 20% 16% 22% 28%
A little 45% 48% 42% 38% 49% 46% 48% 46% 41% 42% 49%
Nothing at all 27% 20% 34% 25% 21% 30% 32% 26% 38% 28% 15%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% % 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,227) (1,074) (1,153) (580) (368) (742) (537) (1,358) (298) (326) (245)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

A lot 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 9% 0% 0%
A fair amount 21% 23% 21% 18% 27% 19% 17% 24% 26% 91% 0% 0%
A little 45% 46% 47% 43% 49% 50% 43% 45% 51% 0% 100% 0%
Nothing at all 27% 26% 24% 32% 18% 25% 33% 26% 18% 0% 0% 100%
Not sure 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,227) (753) (817) (657) (900) (853) (886) (631) (480) (547) (1,019) (550)
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February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Sources of Medieval Knowledge
From which, if any, of the following sources have you learned about the European Middle Ages?
Among people who say they know at least a little about the Middle Ages
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

School 62% 63% 60% 61% 60% 61% 67% 66% 45% 58% 58%
Movies or TV shows 51% 53% 48% 51% 56% 52% 44% 53% 51% 51% 35%
Nonfiction books or

articles 42% 45% 40% 38% 39% 46% 46% 44% 30% 43% 42%
Nonfiction videos or

documentaries 40% 45% 34% 37% 44% 45% 31% 41% 28% 49% 38%
Websites 30% 34% 25% 32% 36% 29% 21% 28% 27% 39% 32%
Novels 27% 24% 30% 27% 32% 24% 26% 26% 33% 27% 24%
People you know 16% 16% 16% 27% 20% 10% 9% 16% 14% 15% 24%
Podcasts 14% 17% 10% 20% 21% 10% 3% 13% 16% 18% 12%
Video games 11% 15% 6% 23% 17% 5% 1% 9% 16% 15% 14%
None of the above 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Unweighted N (1,566) (843) (723) (431) (285) (498) (352) (936) (201) (227) (202)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

School 62% 62% 65% 57% 66% 62% 60% 60% 65% 63% 61% *
Movies or TV shows 51% 55% 47% 52% 56% 53% 49% 55% 53% 53% 50% *
Nonfiction books or

articles 42% 45% 47% 33% 49% 34% 41% 42% 45% 59% 34% *
Nonfiction videos or

documentaries 40% 42% 45% 31% 48% 33% 35% 44% 42% 53% 34% *
Websites 30% 31% 32% 27% 33% 29% 27% 32% 32% 47% 21% *
Novels 27% 32% 23% 27% 35% 26% 25% 33% 28% 37% 22% *

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
People you know 16% 14% 17% 18% 16% 15% 17% 18% 17% 24% 13% *
Podcasts 14% 15% 15% 10% 13% 12% 9% 17% 21% 22% 9% *
Video games 11% 9% 13% 10% 11% 7% 9% 15% 10% 19% 7% *
None of the above 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% *

Unweighted N (1,566)  (548)  (591)  (427)  (687)  (603)  (568) (463) (395) (547) (1,019) (0)
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February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Understanding of Middle Ages
Which comes closer to your understanding of the European Middle Ages?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It was a dark age and

things were objectively

worse in this period

than what came before

and what came after 48% 47% 48% 39% 43% 52% 53% 48% 50% 50% 37%
It was a complicated,

messy period neither

better nor worse than

any other 52% 53% 52% 61% 57% 48% 47% 52% 50% 50% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,202) (1,069) (1,133) (574) (367) (732) (529) (1,343) (298) (318) (243)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris ~ Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

It was a dark age and

things were objectively

worse in this period

than what came before

and what came after 48% 49% 43% 52% 48% 53% 48% 50% 49% 38% 50% 53%
It was a complicated,

messy period neither

better nor worse than

any other 52% 51% 57% 48% 52% 47% 52% 50% 51% 62% 50% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,202) (748) (805) (649) (893) (842) (879) (626) (476) (545) (1,014) (532)
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February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5A. Views of Historical Eras — The Renaissance

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 21% 25% 17% 21% 23% 19% 22% 22% 16% 24% 18%
Somewhat favorable 41% 42% 39% 34% 41% 44% 41% 43% 30% 41% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 14% 10% 5% 8% 8% 11% 9% 13%
Very unfavorable 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 4%
Don’t know 27% 21% 33% 29% 22% 30% 27% 26% 38% 24% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (2,224) (1,074) (1,150) (580) (367) (742) (535) (1,356) (298) (325) (245)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 21% 28% 18% 17% 29% 21% 19% 21% 27% 37% 23% 7%
Somewhat favorable 41% 36% 40% 46% 42% 46% 37% 46% 46% 47% 48% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 10% 10% 8% 11% 7%
Very unfavorable 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5%
Don’t know 27% 23% 32% 25% 18% 23% 33% 21% 15% 6% 16% 57%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (2,224) (753) (816) (655) (900) (852) (885) (631) (478) (546) (1,016) (548)
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February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5B. Views of Historical Eras — The Enlightenment

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 18% 22% 13% 22% 22% 14% 15% 17% 18% 23% 15%
Somewhat favorable 36% 37% 34% 37% 37% 35% 34% 37% 30% 37% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable ™% 8% 6% 7% 9% 6% 7% 7% 4% 8% 10%
Very unfavorable 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 8% 2% 5%
Don’t know 36% 29% 43% 29% 29% 43% 41% 36% 40% 31% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,217) (1,071) (1,146) (577) (367) (739) (534) (1,353) (297) (324) (243)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 18% 23% 17% 13% 24% 14% 16% 19% 22% 32% 18% 7%
Somewhat favorable 36% 35% 34% 39% 38% 38% 32% 39% 43% 47% 43% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 10% 5% 9% 10% 9% 8% 4%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 5% 1% 5%
Don’t know 36% 32% 40% 36% 28% 37% 42% 32% 23% 7% 29% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (2,217) (752) (809) (656) (897) (850) (883) (629) (476) (545) (1,011) (547)
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February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5C. Views of Historical Eras — Classical Antiquity

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 9% 11% % 8% 9% 9% 10% 9% 8% 14% 5%
Somewhat favorable 31% 35% 28% 32% 34% 30% 30% 33% 24% 26% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 15% 13% 4% 7% 8% 9% 11% 15%
Very unfavorable 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 8% 6% 1%
Don’t know 47% 41% 53% 41% 40% 54% 50% 47% 51% 42% 45%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (2,224) (1,073) (1,151) (579) (367) (742) (536) (1,357) (299) (324) (244)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 8% 9% 9% 12% 18% 8% 4%
Somewhat favorable 31% 33% 28% 34% 34% 36% 28% 32% 41% 48% 3% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 8% 9% 10% 8% 8% 13% 9% 13% 10% 6%
Very unfavorable 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6%
Don’t know 47% 43% 52% 45% 42% 45% 52% 42% 36% 18% 43% 73%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,224) (753) (815) (656) (899) (852) (885) (631) (478) (546) (1,014) (550)
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February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU

5D. Views of Historical Eras — Late Antiquity

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 6% 7% 5% 3% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4%
Somewhat favorable 26% 28% 23% 28% 25% 24% 26% 26% 19% 25% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 11% 17% 18% 7% 12% 13% 10% 14% 10%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 8% 4% 1%
Don’t know 53% 47% 58% 51% 47% 59% 53% 53% 57% 50% 50%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (2,217) (1,072) (1,145) (579) (365) (739) (534) (1,351) (299) (324) (243)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 11% 6% 2%
Somewhat favorable 26% 26% 22% 29% 27% 27% 24% 24% 33% 44% 28% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 13% 12% 13% 14% 11% 16% 16% 20% 14% 8%
Very unfavorable 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5%
Don’t know 53% 50% 58% 50% 49% 49% 56% 51% 44% 22% 50% 7%
Totals 101% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (2,217) (753) (812) (652) (900) (849) (884) (625) (479) (545) (1,011) (547)
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February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5E. Views of Historical Eras — The Middle Ages

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% % 9% 2%
Somewhat favorable 29% 33% 25% 32% 33% 26% 25% 30% 22% 30% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 27% 28% 26% 25% 28% 24% 31% 29% 19% 25% 24%
Very unfavorable % 8% % % 8% % 7% 7% 12% 6% 6%
Don’t know 32% 26% 38% 30% 27% 38% 32% 31% 41% 31% 35%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (2,221) (1,072) (1,149) (580) (367) (741) (533) (1,354) (297) (325) (245)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 5% 6% 3% 7% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 12% 3% 3%
Somewhat favorable 29% 28% 29% 29% 27% 31% 26% 32% 33% 43% 32% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 27% 27% 23% 31% 31% 30% 23% 30% 32% 31% 34% 14%
Very unfavorable 7% 9% 7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 6%
Don’t know 32% 29% 39% 28% 26% 28% 39% 25% 20% 6% 23% 62%
Totals 100% 99% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,221) (753) (813) (655) (899) (849) (881) (632) (479) (545) (1,016) (546)
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February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5F. Views of Historical Eras — The Dark Ages
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 0%
Somewhat favorable 14% 17% 10% 15% 17% 14% 9% 14% 11% 11% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 28% 29% 28% 25% 31% 26% 31% 30% 23% 27% 22%
Very unfavorable 24% 25% 24% 23% 22% 22% 30% 24% 24% 26% 28%
Don’t know 30% 25% 35% 32% 27% 34% 27% 28% 39% 32% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,226) (1,073) (1,153) (581) (368) (740) (537) (1,358) (299) (325) (244)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 7% 3% 2%
Somewhat favorable 14% 12% 14% 15% 11% 15% 14% 13% 16% 24% 14% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 28% 28% 27% 30% 32% 33% 24% 33% 34% 32% 35% 16%
Very unfavorable 24% 29% 22% 22% 30% 23% 24% 25% 25% 29% 27% 17%
Don’t know 30% 27% 35% 27% 22% 26% 35% 25% 19% 8% 21% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,226) (755) (814) (657) (900) (853) (886) (631) (479) (546) (1,016) (550)
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February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6A. Favorability of Medieval Figures — Joan of Arc

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 29% 28% 31% 25% 21% 32% 38% 30% 24% 34% 25%
Somewhat favorable 38% 40% 36% 32% 39% 39% 41% 40% 31% 32% 37%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% % 4% 8% 8% 4% 3% 4% 11% 5% 8%
Very unfavorable 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 8% 2% 0%
Don’t know 25% 22% 28% 32% 30% 23% 16% 24% 26% 28% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,219) (1,070) (1,149) (578) (368) (739) (534) (1,354) (296) (324) (245)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 29% 33% 25% 30% 34% 32% 30% 30% 29% 37% 34% 17%
Somewhat favorable 38% 35% 37% 42% 38% 43% 34% 40% 46% 43% 41% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 8% 6% 10% 6% 2%
Very unfavorable 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5%
Don’t know 25% 23% 31% 20% 18% 18% 28% 21% 18% 8% 18% 45%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,219) (754) (809) (656) (901) (849) (885) (630) (475) (544) (1,011) (550)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6B. Favorability of Medieval Figures — Marco Polo

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 15% 19% 11% 13% 13% 15% 20% 16% 12% 16% 14%
Somewhat favorable 42% 45% 39% 39% 40% 40% 50% 44% 35% 40% 44%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 10% 10% 11% 8% 7% 9% 10% 6% 11%
Very unfavorable 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 6% 2% 2%
Don’t know 31% 26% 37% 36% 32% 34% 22% 30% 36% 3% 28%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (2,219) (1,070) (1,149) (578) (366) (741) (534) (1,353) (296) (325) (245)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 15% 16% 13% 17% 15% 20% 14% 16% 20% 28% 16% 6%
Somewhat favorable 42% 41% 38% 48% 44% 49% 39% 45% 48% 48% 49% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 9% 8% 12% 6% 7% 10% 12% 13% 9% 5%
Very unfavorable 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 4%
Don’t know 31% 30% 38% 25% 25% 24% 36% 27% 20% 8% 25% 56%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,219) (753) (811) (655) (898) (850) (883) (627) (479) (544) (1,013) (548)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages

February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6C. Favorability of Medieval Figures — Thomas Aquinas

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 14% 17% 11% 12% 16% 12% 18% 15% 9% 17% 11%
Somewhat favorable 26% 28% 24% 28% 24% 25% 26% 26% 23% 20% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable ™% 8% 6% 8% 11% 5% 5% 7% 10% % 6%
Very unfavorable 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% % 1% 1%
Don’t know 51% 44% 57% 50% 47% 56% 50% 51% 51% 55% 48%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,213) (1,069) (1,144) (578) (367) (736) (532) (1,351) (291) (326) (245)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 14% 14% 13% 15% 17% 19% 10% 18% 21% 27% 15% 4%
Somewhat favorable 26% 26% 23% 28% 31% 27% 20% 28% 35% 35% 30% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 8% 6% 9% 7% 6% 10% 8% 13% 7% 3%
Very unfavorable 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Don’t know 51% 49% 54% 49% 41% 46% 61% 44% 35% 22% 46% 78%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (2,213) (748) (811) (654) (894) (849) (885) (623) (476) (542) (1,009) (548)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6D. Favorability of Medieval Figures — Richard the Lionheart
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 12% 15% 9% 11% 10% 13% 14% 13% 8% 11% 8%
Somewhat favorable 34% 35% 32% 25% 36% 33% 40% 36% 25% 28% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 11% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 12% 10%
Very unfavorable 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 10% 3% 1%
Don’t know 42% 36% 48% 50% 43% 42% 34% 40% 46% 46% 46%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,210) (1,065) (1,145) (575) (366) (738) (531) (1,348) (292) (325) (245)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 12% 9% 11% 15% 12% 16% 12% 13% 13% 20% 13% 5%
Somewhat favorable 34% 36% 27% 39% 3% 39% 30% 37% 41% 48% 38% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 10% 9% 14% 10% 7% 12% 13% 15% 11% 5%
Very unfavorable 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 5%
Don’t know 42% 41% 49% 35% 34% 34% 47% 36% 32% 14% 38% 67%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (2,210) (746) (811) (653) (891) (848) (883) (624) (474) (536) (1,010) (550)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages

February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6E. Favorability of Medieval Figures — William the Conqueror

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 8% 9% % 10% 9% % 6% 7% 12% 8% 8%
Somewhat favorable 25% 27% 23% 21% 24% 26% 27% 26% 21% 25% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 19% 17% 19% 21% 14% 20% 20% 12% 14% 18%
Very unfavorable 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 3%
Don'’t know 44% 39% 48% 47% 42% 46% 40% 42% 47% 48% 48%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (2,214) (1,067) (1,147) (576) (365) (738) (535) (1,353) (293) (325) (243)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 8% 8% 5% 11% 8% 10% 8% 8% 10% 17% 7% 4%
Somewhat favorable 25% 23% 21% 31% 26% 32% 22% 28% 30% 35% 28% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 19% 19% 16% 22% 16% 17% 21% 22% 29% 20% 7%
Very unfavorable 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Don’t know 44% 44% 49% 37% 37% 38% 48% 38% 33% 13% 40% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,214) (753) (809) (652) (898) (847) (883) (629) (476) (542) (1,012) (547)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages

February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6F. Favorability of Medieval Figures — Charlemagne

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 8% 9% 6% % % % 9% 7% % 10% 10%
Somewhat favorable 28% 33% 24% 29% 24% 26% 35% 30% 24% 24% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 10% 15% 16% 10% 9% 12% 12% 12% 14%
Very unfavorable 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 2% 3% 11% 3% 2%
Don’t know 48% 40% 56% 45% 47% 53% 44% 48% 47% 50% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (2,215) (1,069) (1,146) (580) (364) (740) (531) (1,351) (294) (326) (244)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 8% 9% 5% 9% 10% 10% 7% 8% 9% 15% 8% 2%
Somewhat favorable 28% 29% 25% 32% 32% 31% 23% 29% 41% 39% 34% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 14% 11% 17% 11% 11% 14% 15% 23% 12% 5%
Very unfavorable 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 5%
Don’t know 48% 45% 52% 45% 38% 44% 54% 44% 33% 17% 44% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,215) (751) (811) (653) (895) (846) (886) (624) (478) (543) (1,012) (546)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages

February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6G. Favorability of Medieval Figures — Eleanor of Aquitaine

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable % % 6% 9% % 5% 6% 6% 9% 8% 9%
Somewhat favorable 20% 23% 18% 25% 22% 17% 18% 20% 18% 24% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable ™% 9% 5% 11% 12% 4% 3% 6% 8% 8% 6%
Very unfavorable 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 2% 1%
Don’t know 64% 60% 68% 54% 57% 1% 71% 66% 59% 58% 65%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,215) (1,067) (1,148) (578) (366) (736) (535) (1,353) (294) (324) (244)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 7% 9% 5% 7% 10% 5% 6% 7% 8% 16% 5% 3%
Somewhat favorable 20% 23% 15% 24% 25% 21% 15% 24% 29% 33% 23% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 9% 7% 13% 6% 4%
Very unfavorable 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%
Don’t know 64% 57% 71% 62% 55% 66% 70% 59% 55% 36% 65% 82%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,215) (754) (808) (653) (897) (847) (884) (626) (477) (543) (1,009) (549)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages

February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU

6H. Favorability of Medieval Figures — Hildegard of Bingen

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 7% 6% 7% 8% 10% 4% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8%
Somewhat favorable 13% 14% 12% 18% 16% 11% 8% 12% 12% 17% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable ™% % % 10% 9% 5% 4% 7% 8% 5% 10%
Very unfavorable 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% 2% 1%
Don’t know 72% 71% 72% 63% 62% 78% 80% 74% 65% 68% 65%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (2,206) (1,067) (1,139) (577) (363) (736) (530) (1,346) (293) (322) (245)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 7% 10% 5% 5% 10% 5% 5% 8% 7% 15% 6% 2%
Somewhat favorable 13% 15% 12% 13% 17% 13% 9% 15% 21% 26% 12% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 6%
Very unfavorable 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Don’t know 2% 65% 76% 73% 64% 74% 76% 69% 64% 48% 74% 85%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (2,206) (748) (805) (653) (892) (844) (884) (620) (476) (540) (1,009) (544)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6l. Favorability of Medieval Figures — Moses Maimonides

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 10%
Somewhat favorable 16% 17% 14% 21% 16% 15% 11% 14% 14% 24% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% % 5% 12% 9% 2% 2% 5% 10% 6% 10%
Very unfavorable 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% % 1% 2%
Don’t know 71% 68% 74% 58% 67% 76% 79% 74% 65% 62% 65%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (2,208) (1,065) (1,141) (576) (365) (737) (528) (1,349) (288) (325) (244)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 6% 8% 4% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 8% 11% 5% 2%
Somewhat favorable 16% 17% 13% 17% 17% 16% 13% 17% 21% 25% 17% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 8% 8% 10% 5% 4%
Very unfavorable 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4%
Don’t know 71% 66% 75% 70% 68% 72% 76% 66% 62% 51% 2% 82%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,206) (749) (810) (647) (896) (843) (879) (625) (475) (541) (1,007) (545)




YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages

February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6J. Favorability of Medieval Figures — Saladin

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 8% 7%
Somewhat favorable 13% 15% 11% 16% 19% 10% 9% 11% 17% 17% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 15% 8% 14% 13% 9% 11% 12% 9% 8% 12%
Very unfavorable 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% 3% 2%
Don’t know 67% 59% 73% 59% 60% 74% 71% 69% 62% 64% 61%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,213) (1,068) (1,145) (579) (365) (738) (531) (1,350) (294) (325) (244)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 10% 3% 2%
Somewhat favorable 13% 16% 12% 12% 16% 13% 11% 14% 18% 22% 15% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 11% 13% 13% 12% 9% 13% 14% 27% 10% 3%
Very unfavorable 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3% 4%
Don’t know 67% 63% 69% 67% 59% 67% 1% 64% 57% 34% 69% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,213) (753) (808) (652) (898) (845) (883) (626) (477) (540) (1,013) (546)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7A. Favorability of Historical Things — Castles

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 36% 40% 32% 30% 39% 37% 36% 39% 19% 39% 27%
Somewhat favorable 40% 39% 40% 39% 41% 37% 43% 40% 41% 35% 46%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 4% 5% 8% 2% 3% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 7% 1% 5%
Don’t know 17% 14% 20% 22% 15% 19% 13% 15% 27% 20% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (2,217) (1,069) (1,148) (581) (366) (736) (534) (1,351) (296) (326) (244)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 36% 35% 32% 40% 33% 42% 36% 37% 41% 44% 42% 21%
Somewhat favorable 40% 41% 39% 39% 45% 38% 37% 46% 42% 42% 42% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3%
Don’t know 17% 15% 22% 14% 12% 13% 20% 11% 10% 5% 9% 36%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,217) (750) (814) (653) (896) (847) (884) (627) (477) (546) (1,007) (550)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens

7B. Favorability of Historical Things — Gothic Architecture
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 28% 31% 24% 30% 35% 23% 24% 30% 13% 31% 23%
Somewhat favorable 33% 36% 31% 26% 29% 3% 39% 35% 22% 30% 41%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 11% 8% 6% 11% 9% 12% 7% 7%
Very unfavorable 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 7% 1% 5%
Don’t know 27% 22% 32% 30% 25% 29% 23% 23% 45% 31% 23%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,213) (1,070) (1,143) (580) (366) (737) (530) (1,347) (296) (325) (245)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 28% 30% 31% 21% 33% 28% 26% 29% 34% 43% 33% 8%
Somewhat favorable 33% 33% 27% 40% 3% 35% 31% 33% 41% 38% 38% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 7% 11% 8% 11% 6% 13% 8% 7% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5%
Don’t know 27% 24% 32% 24% 19% 22% 31% 24% 16% 8% 18% 54%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,213)  (751)  (809)  (653)  (898)  (845) (884) (626) (474) (541) (1,011) (547)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7C. Favorability of Historical Things — Chivalry

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 27% 29% 26% 23% 24% 30% 31% 28% 15% 37% 26%
Somewhat favorable 36% 38% 34% 34% 36% 34% 39% 40% 28% 24% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 9% 13% 11% 6% 7% 9% 8% 12% 9%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 9% 2% 2%
Don’t know 25% 21% 29% 28% 25% 25% 21% 22% 40% 25% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,212) (1,068) (1,144) (580) (365) (736) (531) (1,350) (293) (324) (245)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 27% 24% 26% 32% 21% 34% 30% 26% 28% 32% 32% 19%
Somewhat favorable 36% 35% 34% 39% 41% 39% 29% 41% 46% 43% 41% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 9% 7% 13% 7% 7% 11% 11% 14% 9% 7%
Very unfavorable 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Don’t know 25% 25% 29% 20% 20% 18% 30% 20% 12% 7% 16% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (2,212) (751) (809) (652) (895) (845) (880) (628) (475) (539) (1,012) (547)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7D. Favorability of Historical Things — Vikings

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 16% 21% 11% 21% 17% 15% 11% 15% 16% 22% 10%
Somewhat favorable 35% 38% 32% 34% 32% 35% 39% 38% 26% 30% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 20% 21% 18% 24% 17% 25% 22% 14% 18% 25%
Very unfavorable % 6% % 6% % % 6% 5% 15% 6% 6%
Don’t know 22% 15% 29% 21% 20% 26% 20% 21% 29% 24% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,220) (1,071) (1,149) (580) (367) (737) (536) (1,354) (296) (325) (245)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 16% 14% 16% 17% 14% 16% 18% 12% 19% 23% 16% 10%
Somewhat favorable 35% 34% 35% 3% 36% 39% 32% 39% 36% 38% 41% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 27% 17% 20% 26% 19% 18% 24% 25% 23% 24% 15%
Very unfavorable 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 11% 5% 7%
Don’t know 22% 19% 26% 20% 17% 19% 25% 19% 13% 5% 15% 43%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (2,220) (752) (812) (656) (897) (850) (885) (628) (478) (545) (1,012) (549)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages

February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7E. Favorability of Historical Things — Monasteries

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 14% 17% 11% 13% 16% 13% 14% 15% 10% 15% 10%
Somewhat favorable 38% 40% 37% 34% 37% 39% 43% 41% 26% 31% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 16% 13% 13% 15% 13% 18% 16% 11% 12% 15%
Very unfavorable 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 7% 7% 8%
Don’t know 28% 22% 34% 35% 26% 30% 21% 24% 46% 36% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (2,217) (1,069) (1,148) (578) (365) (740) (534) (1,352) (296) (324) (245)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 14% 15% 12% 15% 12% 19% 14% 15% 15% 24% 14% 7%
Somewhat favorable 38% 37% 36% 42% 43% 41% 33% 42% 46% 46% 44% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 17% 14% 13% 18% 15% 13% 17% 17% 15% 18% 10%
Very unfavorable 5% 7% 5% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5%
Don’t know 28% 25% 32% 27% 20% 22% 34% 22% 15% 8% 19% 55%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,217) (751) (810) (656) (895) (849) (885) (627) (476) (543) (1,011) (549)
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7F. Favorability of Historical Things — Gregorian Chant

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 13% 16% 10% 11% 14% 11% 15% 13% 9% 13% 15%
Somewhat favorable 23% 26% 20% 23% 26% 22% 22% 24% 16% 23% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 9% 12% 10% 10% 10% 11% 7% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3% 3% 12% 5% 6%
Don’t know 49% 43% 55% 48% 45% 53% 50% 48% 56% 49% 46%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (2,216) (1,069) (1,147) (579) (363) (740) (534) (1,351) (296) (324) (245)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 13% 15% 13% 10% 18% 11% 11% 15% 16% 25% 14% 2%
Somewhat favorable 23% 24% 20% 26% 29% 24% 21% 23% 28% 34% 27% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 13% 9% 13% 12% 14% 11% 7%
Very unfavorable 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5%
Don’t know 49% 46% 53% 48% 39% 47% 53% 45% 40% 20% 45% 74%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (2,216) (753) (809) (654) (898) (847) (885) (627) (475) (541) (1,011) (550)
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7G. Favorability of Historical Things — The Crusades

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 8% 11% 6% % 11% 8% 6% 7% 10% 12% 5%
Somewhat favorable 24% 26% 22% 26% 20% 23% 27% 25% 19% 22% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 19% 17% 21% 16% 15% 22% 19% 15% 17% 17%
Very unfavorable 23% 25% 21% 19% 28% 22% 23% 23% 22% 22% 28%
Don’t know 27% 20% 34% 27% 25% 31% 23% 26% 35% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (2,209) (1,065) (1,144) (577) (364) (737) (531) (1,347) (295) (322) (245)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 8% 7% 6% 11% 5% 13% 8% 10% 10% 15% 8% 3%
Somewhat favorable 24% 18% 19% 34% 18% 29% 24% 22% 26% 27% 26% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 19% 16% 18% 20% 20% 17% 21% 19% 22% 21% 11%
Very unfavorable 23% 31% 27% 11% 39% 14% 18% 27% 29% 31% 28% 12%
Don't know 27% 25%  30%  25%  19% 24% 34% 21% 15% 5% 18% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 98% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,209) (749) (808) (652) (895) (843) (884) (622) (475) (540) (1,007) (548)
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7H. Favorability of Historical Things — The Inquisition
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 4% 5% 3% 6% 7% 4% 0% 3% 6% 9% 2%
Somewhat favorable 11% 13% 10% 15% 18% 8% 6% 11% 16% 13% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 17% 12% 16% 14% 12% 16% 15% 10% 17% 15%
Very unfavorable 34% 38% 31% 24% 26% 38% 48% 37% 22% 27% 43%
Don'’t know 35% 27% 44% 40% 35% 38% 29% 34% 47% 35% 31%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,212) (1,070) (1,142) (577) (366) (736) (533) (1,350) (294) (323) (245)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 8% 4% 2%
Somewhat favorable 11% 9% 11% 15% 8% 14% 11% 12% 16% 14% 13% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 14% 13% 18% 13% 19% 12% 19% 18% 17% 17% 9%
Very unfavorable 34% 40% 38% 25% 50% 31% 32% 37% 36% 52% 41% 13%
Don’t know 35% 33% 36% 3% 24% 32% 40% 30% 25% 9% 26% 67%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,212)  (749)  (809)  (654)  (893)  (847) (882) (627) (473) (541) (1,009) (549)
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71. Favorability of Historical Things — The Hundred Years War

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 3% 5% 2% % 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 8% 3%
Somewhat favorable 10% 13% % 13% 11% 10% 6% 9% 13% 9% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 26% 27% 25% 27% 28% 23% 29% 27% 18% 31% 24%
Very unfavorable 26% 27% 24% 18% 28% 26% 31% 27% 24% 20% 25%
Don’t know 35% 27% 42% 35% 29% 40% 34% 34% 42% 32% 33%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,210) (1,065) (1,145) (575) (365) (736) (534) (1,347) (295) (324) (244)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 7% 2% 2%
Somewhat favorable 10% 9% 9% 12% 9% 11% 9% 10% 14% 15% 10% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 26% 24% 25% 30% 26% 30% 23% 33% 27% 33% 31% 14%
Very unfavorable 26% 32% 25% 21% 34% 23% 24% 25% 34% 34% 30% 15%
Don’t know 35% 32% 38% 33% 28% 33% 40% 30% 24% 11% 26% 62%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (2,210) (751) (807) (652) (897) (843) (886) (626) (470) (542) (1,004) (550)
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7J. Favorability of Historical Things — The Black Plague

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 3% 4% 2% 3% 7% 2% 1% 2% 8% 5% 3%
Somewhat favorable 5% 6% 5% 11% 7% 3% 2% 4% 8% 6% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 9% 16% 10% 7% 7% 10% 9% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable 65% 65% 64% 48% 61% 70% 76% 70% 48% 59% 57%
Don’t know 17% 13% 20% 22% 16% 18% 13% 14% 27% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,216) (1,068) (1,148) (578) (364) (740) (534) (1,350) (296) (326) (244)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Very favorable 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 7% 3% 1%
Somewhat favorable 5% 8% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 7% 10% 5% 3%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 8% 8% 14% 8% 12% 11% 9% 12% 10% 11% 9%
Very unfavorable 65% 66% 63% 65% 2% 69% 59% 70% 69% 69% 2% 52%
Don’t know 17% 14% 22% 13% 11% 12% 22% 12% 8% 5% 9% 35%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,216)  (752)  (812)  (652)  (901) (844) (883) (629) (475) (542) (1,012) (549)
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8. Descriptions of the Middle Ages
Which of the following words would you use to describe the European Middle Ages? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Violent 54% 59% 50% 49% 50% 56% 61% 59% 39% 51% 47%
Dark 48% 47% 48% 51% 45% 47% 48% 47% 44% 52% 48%
Religious 41% 46% 37% 39% 44% 40% 41% 43% 28% 41% 45%
Dirty 37% 41% 33% 31% 33% 42% 40% 40% 20% 39% 40%
Poor 35% 35% 35% 32% 32% 37% 38% 38% 18% 38% 28%
Interesting 30% 36% 25% 31% 36% 26% 30% 30% 24% 33% 38%
Backwards 15% 16% 13% 15% 14% 15% 16% 14% 19% 13% 16%
Stagnant 15% 17% 12% 15% 15% 16% 12% 14% 14% 18% 13%
Heroic 13% 15% 11% 14% 15% 12% 11% 12% 13% 15% 18%
Innovative 10% 11% 9% 10% 16% 6% 9% 10% 4% 14% 13%
Romantic 10% 10% 9% 12% 13% % 7% 9% 5% 13% 16%
Wealthy 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6% 8% % 9% 7%
Boring 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 8% 3%
Bright 3% 4% 2% 5% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5%
Peaceful 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% 2% 6% 4% 7%
None of the above 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 4%
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 17% 14% 19% 17% 16% 26% 17% 14%
Unweighted N (2,230) (1,075) (1,155) (582) (368) (743) (537) (1,360) (299) (326) (245)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Violent 54% 53% 53% 57% 60% 61% 48% 60% 64% 66% 65% 31%
Dark 48% 47% 46% 50% 50% 47% 50% 48% 48% 52% 53% 38%
Religious 41% 42% 42% 39% 49% 39% 38% 42% 49% 63% 47% 16%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

Dirty 3% 36% 42% 33% 43% 36% 36% 39% 40% 45% 44% 22%
Poor 35% 33% 39% 31% 38% 34% 33% 37% 37% 44% 41% 19%
Interesting 30% 30% 34% 27% 34% 31% 27% 33% 38% 52% 34% 9%
Backwards 15% 17% 15% 13% 20% 13% 14% 15% 17% 22% 18% 6%
Stagnant 15% 16% 15% 12% 17% 14% 15% 16% 15% 22% 16% 8%
Heroic 13% 12% 12% 16% 12% 16% 12% 14% 18% 24% 13% 5%
Innovative 10% 8% 12% 10% 11% 11% 10% 12% 11% 19% 11% 2%
Romantic 10% 9% 10% 10% 8% 11% 11% 9% 10% 17% 10% 2%
Wealthy 8% 10% 7% 7% 10% 7% 10% 6% 9% 12% 8% 4%
Boring 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5%
Bright 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 5% 5% 3% 1%
Peaceful 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2%
None of the above 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3%
Not sure 17% 16% 19% 16% 12% 16% 17% 15% 11% 3% 8% 38%

Unweighted N (2,230) (756)  (817)  (657)  (903)  (853)  (888) (632) (480) (547) (1,019)  (550)
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9A. Which Years Are Medieval — 100 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 11% 12% 10% 9% 19% 9% 5% 6% 24% 18% 16%
Not during the Middle
Ages 53% 63% 44% 51% 49% 53% 61% 56% 44% 50% 51%
Not sure 36% 25% 46% 40% 32% 3% 34% 3% 33% 32% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (536) (601) (300) (192) (370) (275) (673) (152) (175) (137)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 11% 12% 8% 13% 10% 9% 13% 8% 11% 17% 10% 9%
Not during the Middle
Ages 53% 49% 54% 56% 59% 58% 46% 62% 60% 2% 63% 26%
Not sure 36% 39% 37% 31% 30% 33% 41% 30% 29% 11% 28% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (377) (419) (341) (453) (447) (429) (337) (261) (282) (530) (273)
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9B. Which Years Are Medieval — 400 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 17% 16% 17% 22% 22% 12% 14% 15% 18% 19% 20%
Not during the Middle
Ages 45% 54% 37% 36% 42% 50% 52% 46% 37% 54% 43%
Not sure 38% 30% 46% 43% 36% 39% 35% 39% 45% 27% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,115) (551) (564) (304) (171) (374) (266) (684) (162) (148) (121)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 17% 20% 15% 15% 21% 15% 15% 22% 18% 24% 17% 11%
Not during the Middle
Ages 45% 49% 43% 44% 48% 51% 42% 48% 52% 62% 54% 20%
Not sure 38% 31% 42% 41% 30% 34% 43% 30% 30% 14% 29% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,115) (384) (402) (329) (451) (432) (443) (307) (250) (274) (508) (276)
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9C. Which Years Are Medieval — 500 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 30% 30% 30% 3% 34% 28% 22% 32% 28% 29% 23%
Not during the Middle
Ages 36% 43% 28% 28% 36% 3% 41% 3% 27% 40% 33%
Not sure 34% 27% 42% 35% 29% 35% 37% 32% 46% 31% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (525) (585) (293) (185) (375) (257) (665) (148) (166) (131)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 30% 37% 28% 27% 37% 29% 26% 36% 35% 43% 34% 15%
Not during the Middle
Ages 36% 29% 38% 40% 31% 44% 31% 34% 42% 45% 42% 19%
Not sure 34% 35% 35% 33% 32% 27% 43% 30% 23% 11% 24% 66%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (355) (412) (343) (455) (411) (428) (302) (253) (269) (509) (283)
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9D. Which Years Are Medieval — 600 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 30% 34% 26% 30% 35% 27% 28% 30% 23% 31% 34%
Not during the Middle
Ages 31% 36% 27% 25% 28% 34% 36% 31% 37% 31% 24%
Not sure 39% 31% 47% 45% 36% 39% 36% 39% 40% 38% 41%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,131) (533) (598) (291) (184) (374) (282) (702) (147) (164) (118)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 30% 34% 31% 24% 37% 30% 26% 33% 42% 53% 34% 11%
Not during the Middle
Ages 31% 30% 29% 35% 32% 34% 29% 36% 33% 36% 3% 23%
Not sure 39% 36% 39% 41% 31% 36% 45% 31% 25% 11% 29% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (395) (403) (333) (459) (439) (465) (317) (215) (259) (510) (302)
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9E. Which Years Are Medieval — 700 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 34% 39% 30% 45% 34% 32% 28% 32% 38% 42% 37%
Not during the Middle
Ages 28% 31% 25% 18% 30% 28% 35% 29% 22% 30% 23%
Not sure 38% 29% 45% 37% 36% 40% 37% 39% 40% 28% 40%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (519) (592) (295) (192) (376) (248) (676) (146) (167) (122)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 34% 39% 31% 33% 42% 34% 33% 39% 40% 52% 3% 18%
Not during the Middle
Ages 28% 24% 31% 28% 27% 31% 27% 32% 28% 33% 34% 16%
Not sure 38% 37% 38% 39% 31% 35% 40% 29% 32% 15% 30% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (373) (408) (330) (449) (431) (443) (318) (236) (278) (499) (267)
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9F. Which Years Are Medieval — 800 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 34% 39% 30% 35% 40% 31% 32% 35% 29% 33% 40%
Not during the Middle
Ages 29% 31% 27% 24% 30% 27% 34% 30% 27% 28% 27%
Not sure 37% 30% 43% 40% 31% 42% 33% 35% 43% 39% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (540) (579) (303) (190) (339) (287) (688) (155) (175) (101)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 34% 36% 33% 35% 41% 36% 33% 34% 43% 52% 40% 14%
Not during the Middle
Ages 29% 27% 28% 32% 28% 34% 29% 33% 26% 34% 34% 19%
Not sure 37% 37% 39% 33% 31% 30% 38% 32% 32% 14% 26% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (392) (395) (332) (462) (417) (444) (325) (242) (281) (498) (273)
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9G. Which Years Are Medieval — 900 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 35% 42% 30% 43% 39% 31% 31% 3% 25% 34% 42%
Not during the Middle
Ages 27% 32% 23% 22% 24% 28% 34% 26% 25% 33% 26%
Not sure 37% 27% 47% 35% 37% 41% 35% 36% 50% 34% 32%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,091) (521) (570) (294) (173) (359) (265) (650) (151) (162) (128)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 35% 42% 30% 36% 44% 36% 32% 39% 41% 58% 41% 14%
Not during the Middle
Ages 27% 21% 32% 27% 21% 30% 26% 34% 23% 35% 30% 18%
Not sure 37% 37% 38% 37% 34% 34% 42% 27% 36% 6% 29% 68%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,091) (381) (391) (319) (452) (404) (441) (319) (225) (256) (492) (287)
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9H. Which Years Are Medieval — 1100 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 49% 55% 43% 48% 54% 46% 48% 53% 32% 47% 45%
Not during the Middle
Ages 16% 17% 14% 15% 18% 15% 15% 14% 21% 22% 9%
Not sure 35% 28% 43% 37% 28% 39% 37% 33% 47% 31% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,082) (525) (557) (264) (175) (377) (266) (666) (143) (152) (121)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 49% 49% 48% 49% 55% 53% 47% 51% 54% 69% 60% 17%
Not during the Middle
Ages 16% 14% 14% 20% 13% 21% 13% 18% 17% 16% 16% 15%
Not sure 35% 36% 38% 31% 31% 26% 40% 31% 28% 15% 24% 68%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,082) (377) (400) (305) (447) (414) (416) (306) (242) (264) (514) (259)
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91. Which Years Are Medieval — 1400 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 48% 56% 39% 47% 53% 44% 49% 50% 42% 40% 57%
Not during the Middle
Ages 16% 17% 15% 14% 18% 17% 14% 14% 18% 24% 12%
Not sure 36% 27% 46% 39% 29% 40% 36% 36% 39% 36% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (555) (553) (286) (185) (379) (258) (659) (149) (167) (133)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 48% 48% 46% 50% 53% 50% 44% 50% 61% 70% 54% 24%
Not during the Middle
Ages 16% 19% 15% 14% 17% 19% 13% 18% 20% 21% 19% 9%
Not sure 36% 33% 39% 36% 30% 31% 42% 33% 19% 9% 27% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,108) (392) (413) (303) (453) (396) (476) (305) (223) (271) (510) (259)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9J. Which Years Are Medieval — 1500 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 45% 49% 41% 37% 51% 44% 48% 45% 41% 52% 47%
Not during the Middle
Ages 22% 25% 19% 29% 24% 21% 16% 22% 21% 21% 23%
Not sure 33% 26% 39% 34% 25% 35% 37% 33% 38% 27% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (560) (548) (287) (183) (368) (270) (677) (161) (157) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 45% 39% 43% 55% 44% 48% 47% 49% 47% 55% 51% 29%
Not during the Middle
Ages 22% 24% 25% 16% 25% 24% 18% 19% 30% 33% 23% 12%
Not sure 33% 37% 32% 29% 30% 28% 35% 32% 24% 12% 26% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (380) (404) (324) (456) (439) (419) (312) (260) (290) (508) (254)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9K. Which Years Are Medieval — 1600 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 30% 34% 26% 27% 35% 29% 28% 30% 25% 33% 32%
Not during the Middle
Ages 34% 39% 30% 35% 35% 34% 32% 36% 22% 33% 33%
Not sure 36% 27% 44% 37% 31% 37% 40% 34% 53% 34% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,102) (530) (572) (274) (184) (380) (264) (683) (130) (157) (132)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 30% 26% 29% 34% 25% 33% 31% 32% 31% 32% 35% 23%
Not during the Middle
Ages 34% 37% 34% 31% 47% 34% 31% 33% 41% 59% 38% 11%
Not sure 36% 37% 37% 35% 28% 33% 39% 35% 27% 8% 26% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,102) (347) (417) (338) (418) (449) (440) (306) (236) (266) (511) (279)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9L. Which Years Are Medieval — 1700 AD
Do you consider the following year to be during the European Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these years
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 23% 21% 25% 21% 28% 23% 19% 22% 28% 29% 10%
Not during the Middle
Ages 44% 54% 35% 43% 44% 43% 49% 44% 39% 42% 60%
Not sure 33% 25% 40% 36% 28% 34% 32% 33% 32% 29% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,125) (546) (579) (299) (191) (370) (265) (708) (147) (161) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 23% 23% 20% 28% 18% 29% 22% 30% 21% 21% 27% 22%
Not during the Middle
Ages 44% 47% 47% 39% 56% 42% 40% 42% 59% 2% 49% 18%
Not sure 33% 31% 33% 33% 26% 28% 38% 28% 20% 7% 24% 60%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125) (372) (420) (333) (448) (422) (460) (329) (231) (286) (500) (279)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10A. Which Events Are Medieval — Julius Caesar is assassinated
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 19% 20% 18% 23% 19% 20% 13% 18% 22% 20% 19%
Not during the Middle

Ages 44% 53% 36% 3% 43% 40% 58% 48% 33% 37% 47%
| know nothing about this

event 8% 6% 10% 8% 11% 9% 5% 8% 14% 3% 6%
Not sure 28% 21% 36% 33% 27% 30% 24% 26% 31% 40% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136) (551) (585) (304) (191) (373) (268) (666) (167) (165) (138)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 19% 20% 14% 24% 14% 24% 20% 20% 18% 18% 21% 18%
Not during the Middle

Ages 44% 44% 47% 41% 55% 46% 40% 48% 49% 65% 53% 14%
| know nothing about this

event 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 7% 12% 6% 6% 4% 4% 18%
Not sure 28% 27% 30% 28% 24% 23% 29% 26% 27% 13% 22% 49%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,136) (383) (422) (331) (456) (436) (451) (322) (235) (278) (509) (292)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10B. Which Events Are Medieval — Christianity becomes the official religion of the Roman Empire
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 31% 31% 31% 33% 33% 27% 32% 30% 32% 33% 32%
Not during the Middle

Ages 32% 40% 25% 30% 30% 32% 36% 34% 22% 36% 18%
| know nothing about this

event 9% 7% 12% 13% 7% 8% 10% 9% 15% 10% 4%
Not sure 28% 23% 32% 25% 30% 33% 23% 27% 31% 21% 45%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,099) (513) (586) (283) (176) (370) (270) (683) (154) (158) (104)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 31% 33% 28% 32% 30% 31% 31% 32% 33% 36% 34% 20%
Not during the Middle

Ages 32% 32% 32% 31% 37% 33% 28% 36% 39% 52% 35% 13%
| know nothing about this

event 9% 10% 8% 10% 8% 10% 11% 10% 4% 4% 4% 24%
Not sure 28% 24% 32% 27% 25% 27% 30% 23% 25% 9% 27% 43%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,099) (380) (409) (310) (453) (421) (447) (317) (219) (274) (494) (271)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10C. Which Events Are Medieval — The Visigoths sack Rome
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 18% 21% 16% 13% 24% 19% 14% 17% 20% 22% 22%
Not during the Middle

Ages 20% 28% 14% 18% 18% 22% 23% 20% 18% 23% 21%
| know nothing about this

event 23% 19% 28% 31% 18% 22% 25% 23% 28% 22% 22%
Not sure 38% 33% 43% 38% 41% 3% 37% 40% 33% 33% 35%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (549) (588) (283) (198) (382) (274) (696) (154) (169) (118)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 18% 19% 18% 17% 22% 18% 17% 20% 18% 31% 18% 10%
Not during the Middle

Ages 20% 20% 22% 19% 24% 19% 17% 20% 29% 32% 24% 7%
| know nothing about this

event 23% 26% 20% 26% 21% 24% 27% 25% 14% 12% 21% 36%
Not sure 38% 34% 41% 39% 33% 39% 39% 34% 39% 25% 36% 48%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,137) (379) (425) (333) (458) (437) (455) (314) (242) (279) (522) (276)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10D. Which Events Are Medieval — The last Western Roman Emperor is deposed
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 23% 23% 22% 27% 24% 19% 23% 22% 26% 22% 21%
Not during the Middle

Ages 20% 26% 14% 17% 20% 18% 25% 23% 14% 12% 15%
| know nothing about this

event 21% 21% 20% 20% 23% 19% 22% 19% 22% 25% 25%
Not sure 37% 30% 44% 36% 34% 44% 30% 35% 39% 40% 39%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,087) (518) (569) (284) (173) (376) (254) (674) (153) (148) (112)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 23% 22% 23% 23% 25% 26% 18% 29% 30% 35% 24% 13%
Not during the Middle

Ages 20% 19% 20% 21% 24% 22% 18% 17% 27% 33% 24% 6%
| know nothing about this

event 21% 25% 18% 21% 20% 18% 24% 20% 16% 10% 17% 36%
Not sure 37% 35% 39% 36% 32% 33% 40% 33% 28% 22% 36% 45%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,087) (368) (403) (316) (442) (425) (428) (316) (229) (266) (495) (264)

49



YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10E. Which Events Are Medieval — The monastic Order of Saint Benedict is founded
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
During the Middle Ages 26% 29% 23% 21% 24% 29% 28% 27% 22% 26% 19%
Not during the Middle
Ages 8% 9% 6% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9% 6% 5% 6%
| know nothing about this
event 28% 27% 29% 31% 29% 22% 30% 29% 21% 25% 28%
Not sure 39% 35% 42% 41% 39% 40% 35% 35% 50% 44% 48%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,104) (514) (590) (292) (178) (379) (255) (670) (140) (172) (122)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing
During the Middle Ages 26% 29% 21% 28% 32% 32% 22% 33% 32% 47% 27% 11%
Not during the Middle
Ages 8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 9% 6% 9% 12% 8% 4%
| know nothing about this
event 28% 24% 29% 30% 23% 26% 33% 25% 22% 20% 26% 35%
Not sure 39% 38% 44% 33% 37% 35% 36% 3% 37% 22% 39% 49%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,104) (367) (391) (346) (435) (428) (446) (310) (218) (255) (491) (296)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10F. Which Events Are Medieval — Muslim armies conquer Palestine from the Byzantine Empire
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 29% 35% 23% 31% 27% 27% 31% 29% 26% 25% 43%
Not during the Middle

Ages 14% 17% 12% 8% 16% 16% 17% 13% 21% 15% 14%
| know nothing about this

event 22% 17% 26% 19% 21% 22% 25% 23% 23% 17% 17%
Not sure 35% 30% 39% 42% 37% 35% 27% 35% 31% 42% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (535) (575) (297) (176) (368) (269) (664) (155) (172) (119)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 29% 29% 30% 26% 33% 30% 28% 27% 34% 45% 31% 15%
Not during the Middle

Ages 14% 15% 10% 20% 15% 18% 13% 16% 17% 19% 16% 9%
| know nothing about this

event 22% 23% 24% 18% 19% 18% 27% 22% 12% 8% 21% 33%
Not sure 35% 33% 36% 36% 33% 34% 32% 36% 36% 28% 33% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (396) (407) (307) (475) (411) (435) (314) (239) (285) (509) (265)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10G. Which Events Are Medieval — A Frankish army turns back Muslim invaders at the Battle of Tours in western France
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 26% 32% 20% 31% 28% 20% 29% 27% 21% 25% 27%
Not during the Middle

Ages 9% 11% 7% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 13% 9% 6%
| know nothing about this

event 28% 26% 31% 27% 24% 33% 28% 28% 27% 34% 23%
Not sure 37% 31% 42% 33% 39% 39% 34% 36% 39% 32% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (534) (578) (257) (203) (388) (264) (677) (151) (148) (136)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 26% 27% 26% 25% 33% 28% 25% 27% 31% 49% 26% 11%
Not during the Middle

Ages 9% 9% 5% 14% 9% 10% 10% 7% 10% 9% 9% 10%
| know nothing about this

event 28% 30% 29% 27% 27% 28% 27% 35% 21% 18% 27% 38%
Not sure 37% 35% 40% 34% 31% 35% 38% 30% 39% 23% 38% 41%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (397) (405) (310) (460) (401) (470) (305) (229) (255) (535) (258)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10H. Which Events Are Medieval — Vikings raid Europe
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 44% 50% 40% 44% 50% 42% 42% 43% 44% 49% 50%
Not during the Middle

Ages 13% 18% 10% 9% 8% 17% 19% 15% 9% 14% 7%
| know nothing about this

event 13% 9% 16% 15% 12% 8% 18% 14% 13% 10% 7%
Not sure 30% 23% 35% 31% 30% 33% 22% 28% 35% 28% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (530) (581) (280) (187) (375) (269) (670) (157) (161) (123)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 44% 47% 46% 40% 56% 45% 43% 47% 51% 67% 51% 15%
Not during the Middle

Ages 13% 11% 14% 15% 12% 15% 14% 9% 18% 17% 15% 9%
| know nothing about this

event 13% 13% 12% 13% 10% 11% 13% 15% 9% 7% 7% 29%
Not sure 30% 30% 27% 31% 23% 30% 30% 29% 22% 9% 27% 47%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (377) (396) (338) (450) (435) (443) (316) (232) (283) (506) (263)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10l. Which Events Are Medieval — Charlemagne is crowned emperor
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 39% 46% 33% 45% 33% 38% 43% 42% 23% 42% 36%
Not during the Middle

Ages 8% 10% 7% 3% 8% 10% 9% 7% 9% 14% 7%
| know nothing about this

event 18% 14% 21% 19% 19% 16% 18% 17% 27% 12% 17%
Not sure 35% 30% 39% 34% 40% 35% 30% 34% 41% 32% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125) (535) (590) (294) (184) (369) (278) (694) (149) (157) (125)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 39% 45% 40% 33% 46% 39% 36% 42% 48% 63% 46% 15%
Not during the Middle

Ages 8% 8% 7% 9% 11% 9% 8% 10% 9% 12% 10% 4%
| know nothing about this

event 18% 16% 15% 21% 15% 15% 20% 20% 11% 6% 13% 34%
Not sure 35% 30% 38% 36% 28% 37% 36% 29% 32% 19% 32% 47%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125) (380) (413) (332) (466) (425) (426) (328) (250) (272) (516) (283)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10J. Which Events Are Medieval — Alfred the Great defeats the Danes and becomes King of the Anglo-Saxons
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 35% 42% 28% 40% 38% 32% 30% 35% 29% 41% 35%
Not during the Middle

Ages 7% 7% 8% 4% 8% 6% 12% 9% 3% 5% 5%
| know nothing about this

event 25% 23% 26% 26% 21% 25% 27% 24% 31% 28% 16%
Not sure 33% 27% 38% 30% 33% 3% 31% 33% 37% 26% 44%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,154) (563) (591) (312) (189) (382) (271) (702) (160) (164) (128)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 35% 35% 30% 41% 37% 38% 29% 38% 42% 54% 38% 19%
Not during the Middle

Ages 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 11% % 9% 8% 12% 10% 1%
| know nothing about this

event 25% 25% 25% 23% 22% 22% 29% 24% 21% 9% 23% 40%
Not sure 33% 32% 38% 28% 33% 29% 35% 30% 29% 25% 29% 40%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,154) (401) (404) (349) (475) (439) (430) (353) (248) (277) (531) (281)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10K. Which Events Are Medieval — Normans conquer England
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 35% 44% 27% 34% 34% 35% 39% 35% 29% 40% 44%
Not during the Middle

Ages 11% 11% 10% 6% 9% 12% 15% 12% 12% 6% 7%
| know nothing about this

event 18% 17% 19% 30% 17% 14% 13% 17% 29% 15% 13%
Not sure 36% 27% 43% 29% 40% 39% 33% 36% 30% 40% 37%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,159) (555) (604) (297) (211) (371) (280) (694) (169) (175) (121)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 35% 38% 36% 32% 44% 36% 30% 40% 44% 60% 3% 17%
Not during the Middle

Ages 11% 11% 9% 12% 14% 14% 11% 13% 11% 15% 14% 4%
| know nothing about this

event 18% 17% 19% 19% 14% 14% 24% 17% 12% 6% 16% 33%
Not sure 36% 35% 36% 37% 28% 37% 35% 31% 34% 18% 34% 46%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,159) (399) (419) (341) (473) (433) (479) (327) (231) (275) (523) (295)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10L. Which Events Are Medieval — The First Crusade
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 48% 55% 42% 47% 49% 45% 54% 50% 38% 54% 36%
Not during the Middle

Ages 9% 11% 8% 9% 7% 13% 7% 9% 12% 8% 5%
| know nothing about this

event 14% 13% 15% 14% 16% 13% 12% 13% 20% 13% 11%
Not sure 29% 22% 35% 30% 28% 29% 27% 27% 30% 26% 48%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,083) (528) (555) (280) (185) (344) (274) (666) (152) (155) (110)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 48% 50% 47% 48% 53% 50% 48% 50% 53% 71% 55% 23%
Not during the Middle

Ages 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 13% 12% 11% 6%
| know nothing about this

event 14% 16% 10% 16% 12% 14% 16% 15% 10% 7% 10% 26%
Not sure 29% 26% 32% 26% 25% 28% 27% 26% 24% 10% 25% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,083) (363) (409) (311) (454) (417) (438) (317) (227) (255) (514) (263)

57



YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10M. Which Events Are Medieval — Construction of Notre-Dame Cathedral in Paris
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 38% 42% 35% 35% 42% 32% 45% 39% 32% 35% 44%
Not during the Middle

Ages 13% 14% 12% 8% 7% 18% 18% 14% 12% 12% 9%
| know nothing about this

event 14% 16% 13% 20% 15% 11% 12% 12% 21% 13% 23%
Not sure 34% 28% 40% 36% 35% 39% 25% 34% 35% 40% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,141) (541) (600) (285) (191) (377) (288) (708) (135) (165) (133)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 38% 37% 39% 38% 44% 41% 33% 41% 49% 64% 42% 16%
Not during the Middle

Ages 13% 17% 11% 12% 17% 15% 15% 15% 12% 10% 17% 11%
| know nothing about this

event 14% 16% 11% 16% 10% 11% 17% 15% 9% 9% 11% 23%
Not sure 34% 29% 38% 34% 29% 33% 36% 30% 31% 17% 30% 51%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,141) (376) (427) (338) (459) (452) (438) (325) (271) (271) (531) (283)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10N. Which Events Are Medieval — King John of England signs the Magna Carta
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 36% 44% 27% 35% 32% 36% 39% 35% 28% 40% 39%
Not during the Middle

Ages 13% 13% 14% 6% 13% 16% 17% 14% 12% 11% 16%
| know nothing about this

event 15% 15% 15% 24% 15% 10% 13% 14% 25% 11% 12%
Not sure 36% 28% 44% 34% 40% 38% 31% 36% 35% 38% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,068) (526) (542) (277) (170) (355) (266) (658) (135) (146) (129)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 36% 38% 33% 36% 45% 39% 32% 38% 44% 58% 41% 14%
Not during the Middle

Ages 13% 15% 13% 13% 16% 14% 13% 15% 17% 20% 15% 8%
| know nothing about this

event 15% 18% 12% 16% 12% 13% 17% 13% 11% 5% 10% 32%
Not sure 36% 30% 42% 35% 26% 35% 38% 34% 28% 17% 34% 46%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,068) (365) (398) (305) (420) (394) (444) (285) (224) (250) (493) (274)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
100. Which Events Are Medieval — King Philip IV of France suppresses the Knights Templar
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 40% 48% 31% 32% 37% 44% 43% 40% 32% 45% 44%
Not during the Middle

Ages 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 5% 3%
| know nothing about this

event 21% 18% 24% 24% 24% 16% 22% 20% 31% 16% 24%
Not sure 33% 27% 40% 38% 33% 35% 28% 35% 29% 34% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (552) (577) (299) (179) (384) (267) (689) (138) (160) (142)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 40% 40% 36% 43% 47% 45% 34% 42% 51% 65% 43% 16%
Not during the Middle

Ages 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 4% 5% 9% 5% 7% 8% 3%
| know nothing about this

event 21% 23% 20% 21% 17% 17% 25% 20% 15% 10% 18% 38%
Not sure 33% 31% 36% 32% 29% 33% 36% 29% 28% 19% 30% 44%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,129) (364) (419) (346) (443) (450) (450) (312) (250) (296) (514) (260)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10P. Which Events Are Medieval — The Black Plague
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 62% 73% 52% 61% 63% 60% 64% 65% 48% 61% 56%
Not during the Middle

Ages 7% 8% 6% 6% 4% 9% 6% 6% 16% 3% 3%
| know nothing about this

event 10% 6% 14% 13% 8% 8% 11% 8% 15% 10% 16%
Not sure 22% 14% 29% 20% 25% 22% 19% 21% 21% 26% 25%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (530) (580) (306) (186) (354) (264) (665) (149) (167) (129)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 62% 57% 66% 61% 64% 66% 60% 63% 65% 88% 73% 27%
Not during the Middle

Ages 7% 11% 4% 5% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7%
| know nothing about this

event 10% 10% 7% 12% 8% 8% 12% 10% 6% 2% 5% 25%
Not sure 22% 21% 22% 22% 20% 19% 22% 20% 21% 5% 15% 41%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (383) (407) (320) (443) (416) (437) (324) (234) (277) (493) (293)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10Q. Which Events Are Medieval — English longbowmen defeat French knights at the Battle of Agincourt
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 34% 41% 28% 30% 33% 35% 37% 35% 34% 31% 36%
Not during the Middle

Ages 6% 7% 6% 4% 9% 5% 8% 6% 9% 10% 4%
| know nothing about this

event 24% 22% 25% 24% 24% 22% 26% 24% 24% 21% 27%
Not sure 36% 30% 41% 41% 34% 38% 28% 36% 33% 38% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,152) (570) (582) (296) (193) (384) (279) (701) (159) (163) (129)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 34% 35% 31% 38% 36% 42% 32% 40% 37% 59% 38% 14%
Not during the Middle

Ages 6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% % 7% 7% 10% 7% 4%
| know nothing about this

event 24% 26% 25% 20% 24% 19% 28% 25% 16% 13% 21% 36%
Not sure 36% 31% 38% 36% 32% 33% 33% 28% 40% 17% 33% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,152) (378) (435) (339) (476) (433) (447) (330) (268) (261) (547) (290)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10R. Which Events Are Medieval — Joan of Arc is burned at the stake
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 51% 55% 47% 46% 44% 54% 57% 53% 41% 51% 48%
Not during the Middle

Ages 7% 9% 6% 3% 7% 11% 8% 8% 11% 5% 5%
| know nothing about this

event 9% 10% 9% 15% 10% 7% 7% 8% 11% 11% 12%
Not sure 32% 26% 38% 36% 39% 28% 28% 31% 37% 33% 35%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,121) (529) (592) (297) (188) (365) (271) (686) (138) (185) (112)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 51% 55% 45% 53% 62% 54% 44% 58% 57% 73% 59% 25%
Not during the Middle

Ages 7% 6% 9% 6% 8% 6% 8% 7% 10% 8% 10% 4%
| know nothing about this

event 9% 10% 10% 9% 6% 8% 12% 10% 5% 6% 5% 20%
Not sure 32% 28% 36% 32% 24% 31% 36% 25% 29% 14% 26% 52%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,121) (371) (417) (333) (436) (432) (444) (316) (243) (261) (518) (291)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10S. Which Events Are Medieval — The Gutenberg Bible is printed on a printing press
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 30% 34% 26% 25% 31% 30% 31% 33% 15% 26% 29%
Not during the Middle

Ages 21% 24% 18% 18% 13% 26% 24% 22% 19% 22% 13%
| know nothing about this

event 17% 16% 18% 22% 20% 11% 18% 14% 25% 18% 28%
Not sure 32% 26% 39% 35% 35% 32% 27% 31% 42% 33% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,117) (531) (586) (284) (179) (377) (277) (686) (138) (169) (124)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 30% 28% 28% 33% 36% 33% 27% 3% 32% 44% 36% 13%
Not during the Middle

Ages 21% 24% 17% 22% 25% 24% 20% 18% 27% 31% 23% 11%
| know nothing about this

event 17% 19% 19% 13% 13% 12% 23% 15% 10% 8% 12% 31%
Not sure 32% 29% 36% 32% 25% 31% 30% 31% 31% 17% 30% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117) (373) (410) (334) (449) (431) (455) (322) (225) (286) (485) (291)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10T. Which Events Are Medieval — Christopher Columbus reaches the New World
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 29% 31% 27% 26% 32% 25% 33% 28% 18% 32% 46%
Not during the Middle

Ages 41% 46% 36% 3% 34% 44% 47% 44% 36% 37% 25%
| know nothing about this

event 8% 8% 7% 12% 8% 6% 5% 5% 18% 7% 12%
Not sure 23% 16% 30% 25% 26% 25% 15% 22% 28% 24% 17%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,161) (571) (590) (306) (190) (390) (275) (706) (165) (172) (118)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 29% 27% 29% 30% 31% 34% 25% 33% 32% 40% 33% 13%
Not during the Middle

Ages 41% 45% 39% 39% 44% 39% 40% 41% 42% 50% 43% 31%
| know nothing about this

event 8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 5% 11% 3% 6% 4% 6% 13%
Not sure 23% 21% 24% 22% 20% 21% 24% 22% 20% 6% 18% 43%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,161) (405) (438) (318) (488) (435) (465) (307) (269) (298) (534) (279)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10U. Which Events Are Medieval — Martin Luther writes the Ninety-five Theses
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 25% 30% 20% 26% 26% 21% 28% 27% 13% 26% 27%
Not during the Middle

Ages 33% 34% 32% 31% 35% 31% 36% 34% 40% 27% 29%
| know nothing about this

event 13% 11% 15% 13% 9% 16% 13% 13% 14% 9% 18%
Not sure 29% 25% 32% 29% 30% 32% 23% 27% 33% 38% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (527) (581) (287) (185) (376) (260) (668) (144) (169) (127)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 25% 24% 23% 28% 31% 28% 18% 34% 29% 36% 28% 13%
Not during the Middle

Ages 33% 35% 29% 36% 33% 33% 35% 32% 36% 43% 34% 23%
| know nothing about this

event 13% 15% 12% 13% 11% 12% 18% 10% 7% 8% 7% 26%
Not sure 29% 26% 36% 24% 25% 27% 29% 25% 29% 13% 31% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,108) (374) (400) (334) (447) (445) (436) (316) (252) (281) (516) (256)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10V. Which Events Are Medieval — King Henry VIl annuls his marriage to Catherine of Aragon
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 35% 39% 30% 32% 41% 34% 31% 36% 30% 38% 28%
Not during the Middle

Ages 15% 15% 15% 12% 10% 17% 22% 16% 13% 13% 17%
| know nothing about this

event 16% 17% 15% 18% 14% 16% 15% 16% 17% 15% 19%
Not sure 34% 28% 39% 37% 35% 32% 32% 33% 40% 34% 36%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (555) (578) (307) (179) (377) (270) (698) (154) (155) (126)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 35% 36% 33% 36% 39% 38% 33% 36% 41% 51% 41% 15%
Not during the Middle

Ages 15% 18% 14% 15% 21% 17% 11% 19% 21% 28% 15% 7%
| know nothing about this

event 16% 16% 14% 19% 13% 16% 18% 18% 10% 11% 10% 30%
Not sure 34% 30% 40% 30% 27% 29% 37% 27% 28% 10% 34% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (395) (418) (320) (456) (425) (449) (309) (260) (279) (526) (265)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10W. Which Events Are Medieval — William Shakespeare writes Hamlet
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 31% 34% 29% 29% 34% 30% 34% 32% 33% 31% 26%
Not during the Middle

Ages 32% 33% 31% 26% 25% 34% 40% 34% 18% 32% 37%
| know nothing about this

event 9% 8% 10% 15% 11% 5% 5% 7% 15% 13% 7%
Not sure 28% 26% 30% 30% 30% 31% 21% 28% 33% 24% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,084) (533) (551) (294) (165) (361) (264) (672) (140) (152) (120)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 31% 31% 26% 37% 33% 39% 29% 36% 33% 35% 39% 20%
Not during the Middle

Ages 32% 34% 31% 31% 41% 28% 28% 34% 38% 48% 33% 18%
| know nothing about this

event 9% 12% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 4% 6% 18%
Not sure 28% 23% 35% 25% 19% 26% 35% 23% 21% 14% 23% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,084) (373) (362) (349) (448) (415) (426) (309) (243) (286) (461) (281)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10X. Which Events Are Medieval — Pilgrims sail to the New World on the Mayflower
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 15% 15% 15% 13% 18% 14% 17% 15% 21% 13% 14%
Not during the Middle

Ages 51% 58% 45% 45% 45% 54% 59% 55% 34% 55% 41%
| know nothing about this

event 9% 8% 9% 17% 8% 6% 4% 7% 11% 9% 19%
Not sure 25% 19% 30% 24% 28% 25% 20% 23% 34% 23% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,048) (514) (534) (271) (168) (355) (254) (633) (142) (153) (120)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 15% 15% 16% 14% 18% 16% 13% 18% 17% 15% 17% 12%
Not during the Middle

Ages 51% 52% 49% 54% 57% 55% 48% 58% 54% 70% 57% 34%
| know nothing about this

event 9% 9% 8% 9% 6% 7% 10% 8% 7% 7% 6% 14%
Not sure 25% 24% 27% 22% 20% 22% 28% 17% 22% 7% 20% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,048) (349) (386) (313) (427) (406) (413) (297) (234) (256) (466) (270)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10Y. Which Events Are Medieval — The Salem Witch Trials
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 18% 16% 20% 22% 12% 21% 15% 17% 27% 14% 17%
Not during the Middle

Ages 46% 51% 40% 39% 45% 43% 57% 50% 28% 40% 45%
| know nothing about this

event 10% 11% 8% 12% 13% 8% 5% 7% 19% 10% 15%
Not sure 27% 22% 31% 27% 29% 28% 23% 26% 26% 36% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,072) (521) (551) (286) (172) (349) (265) (659) (136) (169) (108)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 18% 20% 18% 17% 16% 16% 22% 15% 15% 23% 17% 17%
Not during the Middle

Ages 46% 45% 49% 42% 56% 50% 42% 48% 55% 60% 57% 18%
| know nothing about this

event 10% 12% 6% 12% 6% 9% 12% 11% 5% 6% 6% 19%
Not sure 27% 23% 27% 29% 21% 24% 25% 25% 24% 11% 21% 46%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,072) (357) (388) (327) (426) (415) (427) (306) (226) (278) (490) (248)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10Z. Which Events Are Medieval — The French Revolution
Do you consider the following to have happened during the Middle Ages?
Respondents were asked about a randomly chosen half of these events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

During the Middle Ages 22% 24% 20% 26% 22% 20% 22% 22% 22% 21% 27%
Not during the Middle

Ages 42% 49% 34% 33% 38% 43% 53% 46% 23% 39% 40%
| know nothing about this

event 11% 11% 11% 16% 13% 9% 6% 10% 13% 14% 5%
Not sure 25% 16% 35% 25% 28% 27% 20% 22% 41% 26% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,075) (529) (546) (280) (186) (368) (241) (657) (144) (164) (110)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Knowlege of the Middle Ages
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ A fair bit or more A little Nothing

During the Middle Ages 22% 26% 19% 21% 22% 23% 19% 26% 21% 25% 28% 13%
Not during the Middle

Ages 42% 42% 41% 43% 51% 49% 38% 42% 55% 58% 49% 19%
| know nothing about this

event 11% 6% 13% 12% 7% 9% 13% 9% 5% 7% 4% 24%
Not sure 25% 25% 26% 24% 20% 19% 30% 23% 19% 9% 19% 44%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,075) (358) (391) (326) (417) (417) (423) (315) (239) (253) (511) (256)
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YouGov Survey: The Middle Ages
February 6 - 14, 2025 - 2230 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 6 - 9, 2025 | February 10 - 14, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.051 to 6.557, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.976.

2230
+ 2.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

83 questions not reported.

You
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